

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
LAKEVILLE DIVISION**

SHERYL JORDAN, as Personal
Representative of the Estate of
DAVID JORDAN, JR.,

Case No. 2:20cv15994

Plaintiff,

Vs.

SHERIFF DEREK MICHAELS in his
official Capacity as Sheriff of
Midland County, and ERIC
WATSON, an individual,

Defendants.

_____ /

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW FOR DEFENDANT'S MOTION *IN LIMINE* TO
EXCLUDE PLAINTIFF'S EXPERT AND DEFENDANT'S RESPONSE TO
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION TO STRIKE DEFENDANT ERIK WATSON'S
AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE OF QUALIFIED IMMUNITY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

ARGUMENT..... 4

 I. This Court Should Deny Plaintiff’s Motion to Strike Defendant’s Affirmative Defense of Qualified Immunity Because Plaintiff’s Rights Were Not Violated Because Plaintiff’s Rights Were Nor Clearly Established at the Time of the Incident and Defendant Provided Plaintiff with “Fair Notice” of the Defense..... **Error! Bookmark not defined.**

 A. Deputy Watson is entitled to assert qualified immunity as an affirmative defense because either he did not violate Plaintiff’s rights or they were not clearly established at the time of the incident. 6

 1. Deputy Watson did not violate Plaintiff’s Fourth or Fourteenth Amendment rights because he reasonably believed Plaintiff posed a deadly threat. 6

 2. Plaintiff’s rights were not clearly established at the time of the incident. . 8

 3. Deputy Watson’s actions were reasonable. 9

 B. Whether under a notice or plausibility standard, this court should not strike Defendant’s claim to qualified immunity because it provides Plaintiff with “Fair Notice” of its basis.10

 II. The Federal Rules of Evidence Require This Court to Exclude Plaintiff’s Expert Witness Testimony As Irrelevant under Rule 401, Unreliable And Unhelpful under Rule 702, And Substantially Less Probative Than Prejudicial under Rule 403.....13

A. Dr. Edwards’ testimony on racial bias is not relevant under Federal Rule of Evidence 401 because racial bias is not a material issue raised by Plaintiff.....14

B. Dr. Edwards’ expert testimony on racial bias is not admissible under Federal Rule of Evidence 702 because his testimony is neither reliable nor helpful to the trier of fact.15

C. Dr. Edwards’ expert testimony on racial bias is not admissible under Federal Rule of Evidence 403 because the probative value of his testimony is substantially outweighed by unfair prejudice.18

CONCLUSION20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES:

Anderson v. Creighton, 483 U.S. 635 (1987)9

Ashcroft v. al-Kidd, 563 U.S. 731 (2011)9

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....12

Brinegar v. United States, 338 U.S. 160 (1949)9

Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc., 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....15

General Electric Company v. Joiner, 522 U.S. 136 (1997) 16, 17

Hope v. Pelzer, 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....8

Illinois v. Gates, 462 U.S. 213 (1983)9

Mullenix v. Luna, 136 S.Ct. 305 (2015)8

Saucier v. Katz, 533 U.S. 194 (2001)8

Reichle v. Howards, 566 U.S. 658 (2012)8

Sprint/United Mgmt. Co. v. Mendelsohn, 552 U.S. 379 (2008)19

Tennessee v. Garner, 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....6, 7, 8, 9

Tolan v. Cotton, 572 U.S. 650 (2014)6

U.S. v. Place, 462 U.S. 696 (1983).....7

White v. Pauly, 137 S.Ct. 548 (2017)9
